

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0465 (TNM)

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENT TO THEIR OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
ARGUMENT 1
 I. Plaintiff Fails to Demonstrate A Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 1
 A. Plaintiff Fails to Establish This Court Has Jurisdiction..... 1
 B. The State Department Has Not Acted Contrary to Law 4
 C. The State Department’s Termination Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious 9
 II. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Immediate Irreparable Harm. 10
 III. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Weigh Against Relief..... 11
CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 3

Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. v. Black & Veatch Corp.,
362 F.3d 1108 (8th Cir. 2004) 9

Coggeshall Dev. Corp. v. Diamond,
884 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 4

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. United States,
780 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 3

Kidwell v. Dep’t of Army,
56 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 2

Maine Community Health Options v. United States,
590 U.S. 296 (2020)..... 1

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S.55 (2004)..... 7, 8

PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States,
52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 3

Rocky Ford Hous. Auth. v. Dep’t of Agric.,
427 F. Supp. 118 (D.D.C. 1977)..... 10

Rogers v. United States,
14 Cl. Ct. 39 (1987) 2

Spectrum Leasing Corp. v. United States,
764 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 1, 3

Torres v. Walker,
356 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 9

United States v. Ringling,
988 F.2d 504 (4th Cir. 1993) 9

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 682(1)(A)..... 8

2 U.S.C. § 683(a) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(1)(A)	2, 4, 5, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(1)(A)(iii)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1522(b)(1)(A)	5, 6, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1522(b)(1)(B)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1522(c)(1)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1522(e)(1)	6
Pub. L. 118-47	8
Regulations	
2 C.F.R. § 200.340(a)(4)	9
